#### 11/12/2019 505768391

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5815207

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PEARSON INCORPORATED	11/11/2019

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HEMP PROCESSING SOLUTIONS, LLC	
Street Address:	27271 IRONWORKS AVE.	
City:	HARRISBURG	
State/Country:	SOUTH DAKOTA	
Postal Code:	57032	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16279445

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (605)339-3357

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6053363890

Email: wanita.jacobsma@woodsfuller.com

**Correspondent Name:** WOODS FULLER SHULTZ & SMITH P.C. ATTN: J

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 5027

Address Line 4: SIOUX FALLS, SOUTH DAKOTA 57117

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	50508
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEFFREY A. PROEHL
SIGNATURE:	/Jeffrey A. Proehl/
DATE SIGNED:	11/12/2019

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=03550137#page1.tif source=03550137#page2.tif source=03550137#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 050980 FRAME: 0627

505768391

## ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS ASSIGNMENT (the "<u>Assignment</u>") was made and delivered as of November \_\_\_\_, 2019 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>") by:

PEARSON INCORPORATED a corporation of South Dakota, having its principal office at 27271 IRONWORKS AVE., HARRISBURG, SD 57032, and doing business as RMS ROLLER GRINDER

("Seller")

in favor of:

HEMP PROCESSING SOLUTIONS, LLC, a limited liability company of South Dakota having its principal office at 27271 IRONWORKS AVE., HARRISBURG, SD 57032

("Buyer").

**NOW THEREFORE**, Seller, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, DOES HEREBY irrevocably and unconditionally sell, convey, assign, transfer, and deliver to Buyer, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to:

U.S. nonprovisional patent application no. 16/279,445, filed February 19, 2019 and having been previously assigned to Seller by inventors Roy Olson, Joshua Tracy, and Alex Pearson by an assignment recorded in the U.S.P.T.O. on February 19, 2019 at reel/frame 048373/0091;

(hereinafter referred to as the "Included Intellectual Property), together with the goodwill of the business connected with such Included Intellectual Property and any right to recover for past infringement of Included Intellectual Property, TO HAVE AND TO HOLD without reservation and with all of the rights and appurtenances thereto belonging unto Buyer, for itself, its successors and assigns for their own use and behalf forever; and Seller hereby authorizes and requests any official or governmental entity whose duty it is to accept and examine applications for patent, and to issue patents, including but not limited to the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, to transfer all patent applications and patents included in the Included Intellectual Property to Buyer.

To the extent that any Included Intellectual Property is not assignable without the consent of, or notice to, any other Person, or that assignment thereof would constitute a breach or violation of any contractual or legal requirement, this Assignment shall not operate as an assignment thereof until and unless such applicable consent, notice or other requirement is satisfied, at which time such Included Intellectual Property shall automatically be assigned to

of 3 PATENT REEL: 050980 FRAME: 0628 Buyer hereby. Seller shall use best efforts to obtain all necessary consents of such Persons to the assignment of any such Included Intellectual Property.

For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Seller covenants that Seller will do, execute and deliver, or will cause to be done, executed and delivered, all such further reasonable acts, transfers, assignments and conveyances, powers of attorney and assurances, for the better assuring, conveying and confirming unto Buyer of Seller's the entire right, title and interest in and to the Included Intellectual Property as Buyer may reasonably require.

[The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank]

**PATENT** 

REEL: 050980 FRAME: 0629

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, intending to be legally bound hereby, Seller has executed and delivered this Assignment of Intellectual Property as of the Effective Date written above.

Seller:

	PEARSON INCORPORATED			
	Ву:	. ·		
	Name: Alex Peurson			
	Title: OWNER/PRESIDENT	·		
	STATE OF South Daleota			
	COUNTY OF LINCOLO	) SS )		,
	I, J. Huull, a Notary Public, do personally appeared before me Aux Protection of the person who signed the forego contained are true.	<u>(USW)                                    </u>	ng by me first	duly sworn, declared
6 x = 7 6 7	(SEAL)	Notary Public	UK exp. Lel	2312022
	Buyer:			
	HEMP PROCESSING SOLUTIONS, L	LC,		
	By			
	Name: Alex Pearson			
	Title: OWNER/ PRESIDENT			
	STATE OF South Drukota			
	COUNTY OF LIMION	) SS )		
	I,, a Notary Public, do personally appeared before me HUL Pot that he is the person who signed the forego contained are true.	<i>((((Stin_</i> who, bei	ng by me first	duly sworn, declared
V: 0	(SEAL)	AHI	11 (k-	
A U	BUS	Notary Public	explete	13-2000
OUT)	Munimum	Page 3 of 3		PATENT

**RECORDED: 11/12/2019** 

**REEL: 050980 FRAME: 0630**